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ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ) ORDER SUSPENDING
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR ) INCREASES, CHANGES OR
APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ) ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR
ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE, AND ITS ) SERVICE
DEPRECIAITON RATES AND FOR OTHER RELIEF )

) BPU DOCKET NO. ER21050823

Parties of Record:

James C. Meyer. Esq, Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland and Perretti LLP, on behalf of Rockland

Electric Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On May 21, 2021, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, Rockland Electric
Company ("RECO" or "Company"), a public utility of the State of New Jersey subject to the
jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board"), filed a petition for approval of an
increase in its current base rates for electric service of approximately $16.9 million, excluding
Sales and Use Tax, to be effective for electric service provided on or after June 21, 2021. The
Company also sought Board approval to implement new depreciation rates. RECO’s petition
requested a return on equity of 10.0%.

According to the petition, the Company's current electric distribution rates are not just and
reasonable because they do not produce an adequate, reasonable return on the Company’s
invested capital that is dedicated to the service of the Company’s electric distribution customers,
and do not provide sufficient revenues to recover the Company’s investment in rate base,
operating expenses, financing costs and taxes.
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In the petition, RECO seeks authority from the Board to do the following:

1. Increase rates and charges for electric service that would result from the proposed
amendments to the Company's tariff;

2. Recover significant incurred and deferred costs relating to Tropical Storm Isaias that
struck RECO'’s service territory in August 2020;

3. Modify its electric and general plant depreciations;

4. Approve its adjustments to the net salvage allowance and net salvage true-up
amortization to reflect the Company’s more recent experience;

5. Consolidate the Securitization Petition, BPU Docket No. EO021030675, within the base
rate case, and approve the proposed regulatory treatment of the winding-up of the
transition bond transaction; and

6. Defer the cost of impact of any change in the federal or state corporate tax rate that
occurs after its post-test year adjustments.

It appearing that the proposed revisions, if approved, will increase existing rates and change or
alter existing classifications in the Company's tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED that:

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed
revisions are suspended until October 21, 2021, unless prior to that date the Board makes
a determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further suspending the
proposed revisions;

(2) RECO shall, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing on the petition by the
Office of Administrative Law ("OAL"), file with this Board, and with the OAL, proof of
compliance with the notice provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and
(c), which naotice shall include a statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and
reasonable may be allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any
rate or schedule as the Board may determine; and

(3) RECO shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the Division of Rate Counsel
(140 East Front Street, 4th Floor. Post Office Box 003, Trenton, N.J. 08625), the clerk of
each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County Commissioners of each
affected county, and where appropriate, the executive officer of the affected county within
its service area. Service of the petition, notice of hearings and this Order may be made
simultaneously. Proof of Service of this Order shall be filed with the Board.
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This Order shall be effective on June 16, 2021.

DATED: June 9, 2021 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

§ v

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO

PRESIDENT
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COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
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COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
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AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH
SECRETARY

ATTEST:
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BPU DOCKET NO. ER21050823

SERVICE LIST

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

Robert Brabston, Esq.
Deputy Executive Director
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov

Counsel’'s Office

Abe Silverman, Esq.
General Counsel
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.qgov

Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov

Economist's Office

Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov

Jackie O'Grady
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Energy

Stacy Peterson, Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Jamie Saunders, Deputy Director
jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Rockland Electric Company

John L. Carley, Esq.

Assistant General Counsel

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.
Law Department, Room 1815-S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003-0987
carleyj@coned.com

Cheryl Ruggiero

Department Manager

Rate Engineering Department
cruggiero@coned.com

Vicki Dusseck-Meighan
Project Specialist
meighanv@coned.com

Ann Cedrone

Director, Financial Services
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.
One Blue Hill Plaza — 4™ Floor
Pearl River, NY 10965-3104
cedronean@oru.com

James Meyer, Esq.

Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti LLP
Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue

P.O. Box 1981

Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
jmeyer@riker.com

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor

Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.qov

BPU DOCKET NO. ER21050823


mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:carleyj@coned.com
mailto:cruggiero@coned.com
mailto:meighanv@coned.com
mailto:cedronean@oru.com
mailto:jmeyer@riker.com
mailto:sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Agenda Date: 6/9/21
Agenda Item: 1A

Scott Sumliner
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov

Oneil Hamilton
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

Ryan Moran
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov

Beverly Tyndell
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov

Jacqueline Galka
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov

Bart Kilar
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

Jason Forsythe
jason.forsythe@bpu.nj.gov

William Barkasy
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov

David Brown
david.brown@bpu.nj.qgov

Dean Taklif
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov

Cindy Bianco
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov

Sri Medicherla
sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov

Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

T. David Wand, Esq.
dwand@rpa.nj.gov

Rob Glover, Esq.
rglover@rpa.nj.qov

Brian Weeks, Esq.
bweeks@rpa.nj.qgov

Karen Forbes
kforbes@rpa.nj.gov

Shelly Massey
smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Division of Law

25 Market Street
Post Office Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112

Pamela Owen, Esq.
pamela.owen@law.njoag.qov

Michael Beck, DAG
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov

Terel Klein, DAG
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov

Steven Chaplar, DAG
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov

Daren Eppley, DAG
daren.eppley@Ilaw.njoag.gov

BPU DOCKET NO. ER21050823


mailto:scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jason.forsythe@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:david.brown@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:blipman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:dwand@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:rglover@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:bweeks@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:kforbes@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:smassey@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov
mailto:geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.gov
mailto:terel.klein@law.njoag.gov
mailto:steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov
mailto:daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov

